PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4230083

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC	01/12/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PERFORMANCE DESIGNED PRODUCTS LLC
Street Address:	2300 W. EMPIRE AVENUE, SUITE 600
City:	BURBANK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91504

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6989818
Patent Number:	D583875
Patent Number:	D589567
Patent Number:	D590893
Patent Number:	6697760
Patent Number:	D624080
Patent Number:	D624078
Patent Number:	D624079
Application Number:	29339709
Application Number:	29342914
Application Number:	29342910
Application Number:	29342911
Application Number:	29342916
Application Number:	12771160
Application Number:	12294880
Application Number:	29357244
Application Number:	29357245
Application Number:	12822921
Application Number:	61383072
Application Number:	12881093

PATENT REEL: 041389 FRAME: 0662

504183405

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12881097
Application Number:	12881100
Application Number:	11874662
Application Number:	12016064
Application Number:	12362804
Application Number:	12358006
Application Number:	12464786
Application Number:	12410375
Application Number:	12766666
Application Number:	29389331

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027395866

Email: felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FELICIA D. GORDON
SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=04 Patent Release#page1.tif source=04 Patent Release#page2.tif source=04 Patent Release#page3.tif source=04 Patent Release#page4.tif source=04 Patent Release#page5.tif source=04 Patent Release#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of January 12, 2017 is made by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (in such capacity, "Secured Party"), having an office at 10 South Wacker Drive, 13th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606, in favor of Performance Designed Products LLC, a California limited liability company ("Debtor"), with its chief executive office at 2300 W. Empire Avenue, Suite 600, Burbank, California 91504, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 22, 2011 among Debtor, Secured Party and the other parties from time to time party thereto (as heretofore amended, modified or supplemented, the "Loan Agreement").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, Debtor granted a continuing security interest in and lien upon certain patents and related rights to Secured Party, as set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, dated April 22, 2011, by and between Debtor and Secured Party ("Patent Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2013 at Reel 030499, Frame 0091;

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the patents, patent applications and patent licenses more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Loan Agreement and Patent Agreement, as applicable (it being understood that, unless otherwise provided, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Loan Agreement).
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party does hereby release and reassign to Debtor its security interest in, lien upon and conditional assignment of the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Agreement), including but not limited to the patents, patent applications and patent licenses more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature.
- 3. <u>Termination of Power of Attorney</u>. The Secured Party does hereby agree that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Patent Agreement is terminated.

4264317.2

4. <u>Purpose</u>. The Secured Party does hereby authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4264317.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC,

as Secured Party ()

By:

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Patents - PDP LLC]

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses

Patent Registrations

Company	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Number	Issued/Filed	Status
Performance Designed Products LLC	Input Controller for A Game System Having a Combination Move Feature	US	6,989,818	1/24/2006	Issued
Performance Designed Products LLC	Video Game Baseball Bat Controller	US	D583,875	12/30/08	Issued
Performance Designed Products LLC	Video Game Tennis Controller	US	D589,567	3/31/09	Issued
Performance Designed Products LLC	Video Game Golf Controller	US	D590,893	4/21/09	Issued
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Position Transducer	US	6,697,760	2/24/04	Issued
Performance Designed Products LLC	Asymmetrical Game Controller	US	D624080	9/21/10	Issued
Performance Designed Products LLC	Asymmetrical Handheld Game (Controller III)	US	D624078	9/21/10	Issued
Performance Designed Products LLC	Asymmetrical Handheld Game Controller	US	D624079	9/21/10	Issued

Patent Applications

Company	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Number	Issued/Filed	Status
	Video Game Controller	US	29/339,709	7/6/09	Pending
Designed Products LLC	Accessory				
Performance	Video Game Controller Bat	US	29/342,914	9/2/09	Pending
Designed Products	Accessory				
LLC					
Performance	Video Game Controller Tennis	US	29/342,910	9/2/09	Pending
Designed Products	Accessory				
LLC					
Performance	Video Game Controller Golf	US	29/342,911	9/2/09	Pending
Designed Products	Accessory				
LLC					

4264317.2

Company	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Number	Issued/Filed	Status
Performance Designed Products LLC	Video Game Controller Sword Accessory	US	29/342,916	9/2/09	Pending
	Adapter Apparatus for a Handheld Controller	US	12,771,160	5/10/10	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Wireless Position Sensing in Three Dimensions Using Ultrasound	US	12/294,880	3/28/07	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Wireless Position Sensing in Three Dimensions Using Ultrasound	International (PCT)	GB07/001101	2/28/07	Pending
Performance Designed Products LLC	Video Game Controller Table Tennis Accessory	US	29/357,244	3/9/10	Pending
Performance Designed Products LLC	Video Game Controller Table Tennis Accessory II	US	29/357,245	3/9/10	Pending
Performance	Methods and Apparatus for Filtering Noise in a Three- Dimensional Position Measurement System	US	12/822,921	6/24/10	Pending
Performance Designed Products LLC	Collapsible Gamer Controller Attachment	US	61/383,072	9/15/10	Pending
Performance	Motion Smoothing in 3-D Position Sensing Apparatus	US	12/881,093	9/13/10	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Pointing Device	US	12/881,097	9/13/10	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Wireless Position Sensing in Three Dimensions	US	12/881,100	9/13/10	Pending
Performance Designed Products LLC	Feedback Controller	US	11/874,662	10/18/07	Published
Performance Designed Products LLC	Method and Apparatus for Generating Special Effects	US	12/016,064	1/17/08	Published
Performance Designed Products LLC	Tactile Feedback Apparatus and Method	US	12/362,804	12/22/09	Published
Performance Designed Products LLC	Tactile Feedback Apparatus and Method	International (PCT)	12/362,804	1/30/09	Pending
Performance	Wireless Position Sensing in Three Dimensions Using Ultrasound	US	12/358,006	1/22/09	Published
Performance Designed Products LLC	Tactile Feedback Apparatus and	UK	0801126.4	1/22/08	Pending

Company	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Number	Issued/Filed	Status
Performance Designed Products LLC	Local Gamer Network	US	12/464,786	5/12/09	Published
Performance Designed Products LLC	Feedback Controller	US	12/410,375	3/24/09	Published
	Video Game Controller Attachment Apparatus	US	12/766,666	4/23/10	Published
	Wireless Position Sensing in Three Dimensions Using Ultrasound	EU	7732162.8	3/28/07	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Sensor Averaging	PCT	PCT/GB2009/000253	1/30/09	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Sensor Averaging	UK	0801641.2	1/30/08	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Hybrid Sensor	International (PCT)	PCT/GB09/000167	1/22/09	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Pointing Device	UK	804603.9	3/13/08	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Pointing Device	International (PCT)	PCT/GB09/000647	3/11/09	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Method for Dynamic Threshold Adjustment	UK	810976.1	6/16/08	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Method for Dynamic Threshold Adjustment	International (PCT)	PCT/GB09/050679	6/15/09	Pending
Performance Designed Products Ltd.	Motion Smoothing in 3-D Position Sensing	UK	812533.8	7/9/08	Pending
Performance Designed Products LLC	Camera Mount	US	29/389,331	4/8/11	Pending

Patent Licenses

None.

4264317.2